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May 4, 2010

Nick Miller

Idaho Department of Water Resources
PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0098

RE: Water District 34 Water Measurement Matters.

Dear Nick:

I am sending this letter on behalf of Don Isom and Leon Folkman, who are landowners in
Water District 34, regarding water distribution in the Big Lost River Basin. Recently, we have
attempted to resolve a dispute with the Big Lost River Irrigation District regarding measurement
devices in the Eastside Island Munsey system that diverts off the Big Lost River. We have provided
the enclosed report to the Big Lost River Irrigation District, which was well received. Our intent
with the submission of this report was to seek improvements for individual measurement devices
in order for water to be accurately distributed and measured in the Big Lost River system. It is our
understanding that representatives from the Big Lost River Irrigation District are investigating these
measuring devices, and we plan to follow up with them in three to four weeks to discuss progress
regarding these devices.

We have also reviewed a copy of the letter dated April 9, 2010, to Jay Jensen seating him as
the Watermaster for Water District 34. We understand and recognize there are conflict of interest
concerns that had previously been raised. Based on the letter, Mr. Jensen has been seated, with the
caveat that Mr. Jensen needs to adhere to the Department’s guidelines for employee conduct. Based
upon my review of the letter, there are a number of instances that were identified where conflicts of
interest may arise. We agree that such instances may occur and we wish to elaborate on some
instances where conflicts could occur.

Upon my review of the letter, it appears that one instance where disputes could arise would
center around appropriate measurement and delivery. For example, Rule 30 of the Water
Distribution Rules for Water District 34 provides that the Eastside Canal may be utilized to deliver
natural flow once a number of conditions are met. One of those conditions is that no other water
rights are injured. As you can see from our compliance report, there are a number of irrigation works
that need attention, and we believe that they are being addressed by the Irrigation District. However,
we also believe it is important for the Department to be involved in these issues because without
appropriate measuring devices in the Eastside Canal, use of the Eastside Canal would violate Rule
30 ofthe Water Distribution Rules. As contained inIDAPA 37.03.12.030.01.c, no other water rights
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may be injured if the Eastside Canal is used, and additionally, Rule 35 also requires measuring
devices and control works that are acceptable to the Director. We believe it would be extremely
difficult for Mr. Jensen to perform his Watermaster duties in the Eastside Canal if there are not

acceptable measuring devices installed and maintained in that canal. We therefore request your
assistance and follow up on this matter. :

In short, the Watermaster cannot allocate natural flow in the Eastside without proper
measuring devices. Because it is quite possible the Eastside Canal would be used as a natural
channel, we are simply requesting your assistance before the fact to potentially avoid any disputes
or conflicts between Mr. Jensen and the Eastside Canal, which is operated by the Big Lost River
Irrigation District.

Additionally, Rule 40.08 states that in the event a water user feels that they have not received
an appropriate delivery of their natural flow water, the water user can request the Watermaster to
investigate. To the extent the Watermaster believes that there has not been an appropriate delivery
of water, it will require him to notify the ditch water and the water delivery entity regarding the
alleged discrepancy. In our experience, this conflict would most likely arise with calculation of
conveyance losses in various canals and laterals. Based upon our understanding of the Big Lost
River Irrigation District’s accounting system, water is measured into headgates and laterals, and it
is presumed that unaccounted for diversions and other loss of water is “shrink™. Thus, it is critical
that water is appropriately measured and accounted for under the Irrigation District’s accounting
mechanism.

We note in your letter that you have requested Mr. Jensen to use the Department’s accounting
program for water rights administration, and we believe this is an appropriate instruction. While it
seems that it would be best for the Big Lost River Irrigation District to likewise use the Department’s
accounting program, it is our understanding that they currently do not. Our intent is not to try to
force the Big Lost River Irrigation District to use the state’s accounting methodologies, but our
concern is simply that if such methodology is used, it necessarily requires accurate measuring
devices and control structures to be accurate. Therefore, to avoid any potential dispute or conflict
with Mr. Jensen as the Watermaster, we request the Department’s assistance in working to have
measuring devices installed that meet the Department’s standards.

At this point, it appears that the matter is being previously addressed by the Big Lost River
Trrigation District, and we applaud the efforts they have made to deal with this important issue. We
will certainly keep you apprised of any updates regarding progress on these measuring devices, but
at this point, want to make you aware of the issue, and want to make you aware of potential conflict
situations that may arise in the future. To minimize the potential for such conflicts, we request the
Department’s assistance as we all work to appropriately measure and monitor water deliveries in the
Big Lost River basin.

If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know. We appreciate your involvement
and assistance in this matter.
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Best Regards,

st L.

Robert L. Harris
HoLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C.

GAWPDATARLHV15650 Folkman, Leon\Nick Miller Itr 042710.wpd:cdv
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FROM : UALLEY GRAIN & SUPPLY PHONE NO. : 2885278232 Apr. B5 2818 18:280M P1

Amit_ 2010 :

Board of Directony, and

Jima Rindfleisch, Manuger
Bigg Lost River Inrigation Dlst
P. 0. Box 205

Mackay, Idaho 83251

RE: Corupliance Repori Notification
Dear Gentlemen;

Please find erclosed a copy of the pre-itrigation season compliance veport relating io the
Rastside-Island-Munsey (FIM) canal systern. We are submitting this report {o you a5 we
“acpse(d] to notify the Distrlst Manager as soon &8 reasonably possible™ consistent. witl:
our Stipulation and Agreement, provision 3,

The purpose of this report §s to halp BLRID identify artes within the laterals which nesy
maistenance and cleantng, along with smsasering device and control shrustuze sitey that
ate not in compliance vith irtigation distrler poticies and procedures as stated in your
March 4, 2003, letier which may be comiributing {0 excessive conveyanice loases.
Hopefully these types of reports and the fetent wates conveyancz and reasurvment
sytaposivan will provide helpful mformation to you and al] water usees 55 we ooperate
together in performing the cotrective work on both capal Iaterals and zegulation devices
prior 1o the itrigation season,

We arc very interssted in wosking with BLRID aud other water users through out the
irrigation district in 2 positive menner to accomplish these copvoyades improvements.
Please tet us know how you plan on proceeding, and i you svould Kk to hear from us
regarding other tecomimendations aud cooperative effors.

Don Isom

Enclosure

FENTNATT ITTATAT VT ORI MR RT CALGRR



STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

This Stipulation and Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made by and entered into this
/ / day of February, 2010, by and between the Big Lost River Irrigation District, an
irrigation district organized pursuant to Title 43 of the Idaho Code and other Idaho law, whose
address is 101 South Main Ave., Mackay, Idaho 83251 (hereinafter, the “District”), Leon
Folkman, an individual, whose address is 3004 W. 2200 N., Arco, Idaho 83213 (hereinafter,
“Folkman™), and Charles Isom, and individual, whose address is 325 E. 500 N. Rupert, Idaho,
83350, and Isom Acres Limited Partnership, whose address is 325 E. 500 N. Rupert, Idaho,
83350 (Charles Isom and Isom Acres Limited Partnership are both hereinafter, “Isom™).
Collectively, the above entities are hereinafier referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS:

A. The Parties are currently engaged in litigation in Case No. CV-2009-94 in and for the
County of Butte. The litigation pertains to cancellation of two transport agreements for
transportation of Folkman and Isom’s ground water to their respective places of use,
calculation of conveyance losses in the Eastside-Island-Munsey Canal System (the “EIM
System”), and other issues.

B. Since the litigation commenced, Folkman and Isom have now installed butterfly control
valves at the Upper Isom and Folkman pump station located adjacent to the Munsey
Canal.

C. The Parties have now negotiated a one-year resolution for the 2010 irrigation season only,

and hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth
below, the Parties agree as follows: '

1. NEW TRANSPORT AGREEMENT. The Parties hereby agree to execute the
Transport Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A for 2010 only, subject to the provisions of this
Agreement, to allow for the delivery of Folkman and Isom’s ground water to their respective
places of use. In the event any provision of this Agreement is different than or inconsistent with

the provisions of the Transport Agreement, the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement
shall govern.




2. ACCEPTANCE OF FOLKMAN AND ISOM SYSTEM. With the butterfly control
valves now installed at the Upper Folkman and Isom pump stations, the District hereby accepts
the Folkman and Isom delivery system as in compliance with its policies and procedures set forth
in the March 4, 2009 letter attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3. MEASURING DEVICES. The District hereby agrees that it will enforce the policies
and procedures set forth in Exhibit B, which include requirements for water users in the EIM
System to have approved measuring devices and control structures to allow for the accurate
measurement and control of water deliveries in the EIM System, which will reduce unaccounted-
for losses in the EIM System, and reduce shrink under the District’s current shrink calculation
methodology. To the extent any water user does not install such devices and the District is aware
that such devices have not been installed, consistent with Exhibit B, then “no water will be
delivered [to the water user] until the measuring device has been inspected and acceptable” by
the District. Should Folkman or Isom become aware of any delivery to.a water user without such
devises installed, Folkman and Isom agree to notify the District Manager as soon as reasonably
possible.

4. EXCESS WATER. During the pendency of this Agreement, Folkman and Isom will
explore a mechanism for the water users of the Munsey Canal to use any excess water that has
historically exited the system. Preliminarily, the mechanism to be discussed is development of a
methodology that would allow distribution and utilization of excess water by the water users of
the Munsey Canal. As part of the agreement, the Munsey users will acknowledge that any claim
to the excess water is conditioned upon excess water leaving District’s system and that District
will not guaranty or be obligated to deliver any particular amount of excess water. Further, the
Munsey users will acknowledge that if the efficiency of water delivery along the EIM System
improves, as desired by all parties to this agreement, the amount of excess water leaving the
District’s system will, in all likelihood, decrease. The Parties hereby understand and agree that
the logistics of such an arrangement need to be explored between the District and the Munsey
users, and to the extent such Jogistics can be finalized, Folkman and Isom or their representatives
will present the arrangement to the Board for consideration by the Board at any time prior to
December 31, 2010 .

5 DATA LOGGERS. The District hereby agrees to the placement of data loggers, at the
sole cost and expense of Folkman and Isom, in the EIM System. All information, reports and
calculations obtained from the data loggers shall be provided to the District within thirty (30)
days after the end of the irrigation season, or after reasonable notice for such information during
the irrigation season, but only after sufficient time for preparation of reports and calculation of
data is performed by experts retained to prepare such reports or calculations. The Parties
anticipate that such information could likely be provided within fourteen (14) days of such a
request, but recognize that time may be needed for expert preparation of the data logger
information. '
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6. TERM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall expire on October 31, 2010.

7. RESERVATION OF ISSUES RAISED IN LITIGATION. Nothing herein shali
prohibit any Party to the litigation from continuing with such litigation after October 31, 2010.
By signing this Agreement, no Party is waiving any claim or defense in the litigation and all
Parties expressly reserve their rights to continue with the issues raised in the litigation heretofore.
The procedural status of the litigation-Case No. CV-2009-94~shall either be addressed with (1}
keeping the litigation on the court’s calendar until further notice from the Parties, or (2)
requesting that the litigation be dismissed without prejudice as to any claim or defense,
including, but not limited to, claims for attorney’s fees and court costs incurred in the litigation to

the date of dismissal, which would permit the litigation to be re-filed after October 31, 2010 if -
necessary.

8 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the
parties with respect to the matters set forth in this Agreement. It supersedes all prior oral or
written agreements of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement, and it cannot be
altered or amended except by an instrument in writing, signed by the Parties.

9 BENEFIT AND ASSIGNMENT. This Agreerhent is binding upon and inures to the
benefit of the Parties to this Agreement and the Lessees of Folkman and Isom. This
Agreement cannot  be assigned except by a written assignment consented to in writing by all
parties.

10 HEADINGS. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and do not limit or
define the meaning of any provision of this Agreement.

11 WAIVER. The waiver by any party to this Agreement of any right granted to it under
this Agreement is not a waiver of any other right granted under this Agreement, nor may any
waiver be deemed to be a waiver of a subsequent right obtained by reason of the continuation of
any matter previously waived.

12 COUNTERPARTS/FACSIMILE. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which is deemed an original but all of which constitute one and the same instrument.
The signature pages may be detached from each counterpart and combined into one instrument.
This Agreement may be signed and delivered by facsimile (fax or email) which shall be as
effective as an original.

13 SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Agreement or any portion of any provision of
this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the invalidity, illegality or
unenforceability may not alter the remaining portion of such provision, or any other provision of
this Agreement, as each provision of this Agreement is deemed severable from all other
provisions of this Agreement '

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - PAGE 3



14, GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement is governed by, and construed and enforced in
accordance with, the laws of the State of Idaho.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have each caused their names and seals to be
appropriately affixed by duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written.

Leon Folkman

Charles Isom

[SOM ACRES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Don Isom
its:

BIG LOST RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

7/ =
By: ; o
Its: . .

A )
=z «a’:fdtﬂ/)zuw&%! St Mdgg’gj
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have each caused their names and seals to be

appropriately affixed by duly authorized representalives the day and year first above written.

Leon Folkman

1

1‘_'7"1'/:-.:*:’?;41/’9,:»‘ et
Chatles Isom

-

ISOM ACRES LIMITED PAR TNERSHIP

o Aok

By\:’Don Isom
Is:___Nen her

BIG LOST RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

By:
Its:




accordance with, the laws of the Staie of Idaho.

IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the Parties have each caused their names and seals to be
appropriately affixed by duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written,

P
e P
é;e’crm Folkman/

Charles Isom

[SOM ACRES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Don Isom
Its:

BIG LOST RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

By:
Tis:

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT - PAGE 4



BIG LOST RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 205 - MACKAY, IDAHO 83251 . (208) 588-2231 - FAX: (208) 5882863 -

March 4, 2009

Dear Patron:

MEASURING DEVICES There have been numerous notices over the past severa]
years about having water measuring devices and lockable flow control devices in
place before water can be delivered. This needs to be strictly enforced to make a
better accounting of water usage by each water user. We also need the lockable

control devices so that no one but the ditch rider can adjust and control the water.

This year we will be inspecting all measuring devices before any water will be
delivered. If the measuring device is not satisfactory when inspected, then no water
will be delivered untl the measuring device has been inspected and acceptable. You
can call Billy at 390-3586, Ed at 390-2234 of Jim ar 390-1447 to schedule an

inspection for your measuring device,

Idaho Code 42.701 and Code 42.903, require measuring devices before water will
be delivered. 42.903 states “Any person shall provide the necessary gates and
measuring devices to render possible and practicable a measurement of the quantity
of water being delivered to any consumer. Such measuring devices shall be of such a
characrer and provided with such gauges or scales, that the quantity of water being
delivered at any time can be ascertained by inspection; and shall be of such general
plan as shall meet with the approval of the department of water resources.”

Code 42.701 states “The appropriators or users of any public waters of the state of
Idaho shall maintain to the satisfaction of the director of the department of water

resources suitable head gates and controlling works at the point where the water is
diverted.”

If the water being taken out of the canal is not being measured correctly and there js
more water going out than recorded, then that excess water would be part of the
shrink calculation. This would negatively affect every other user on the canal giving
them less water by having a higher shrink calculated for the canal. This is why the
water being removed from the canal has to be measured accurately using state
approved measuring devices,

EXHIBIT B



The web site for IDWR that depicts the “Minimum Acceptable Standards for Open
Channel and Closed Conduit Measuring Devices” is www.idwr.idaho.gov . Once
thg_re, click on the “Warter Management” heading and then click “Water
-Measurement”. This lists all the approved water measuring devices for both open
channel and closed conduit {pipe). You can also get a copy at the office.

The new IDWR standard for closed conduit measuring devices (pipe) is the
magnetic flow meter. Examples can be seen at www.seametrics.com ; There are
flange units and there are insertable units. These units are available at Irrigation
Center in Arco and at the Nursery in Mackay. These businesses can ‘provide
information on these devices. The cost of 2 unit is anywhere from $600 to $1800
depending on the size of the pipe.

The ideal system is a lockable head gate on the canal flowing into a ditch followed by
a measuring device, then a pumping station, and then another measuring device as
the excess water is returned to the canal. Head pates and measuring devices can be
obtained from the Irrigation Center in Arco

OBSTRUCTIONS Obstructions in the canal also increase shrink and need to be
removed especially fences or boards that hang down in the canal. By law these
obstructions can not impede the water flow and need to be removed before the
water is put into the canal. Please remove any items that can impede the water flow.

Sincerely,

James Rindfleisch, Mgr BLRID and Board of Directors



Eastside Compliance Report April 2, 2010 Plof2
[ TRAD D=7 (83 | Format | hddd™mm s5.5" |
[Eastside & moore Dav, ] Daja Logger | R. D. Bowman (Dale SmitRy oore ward Farm
N 43" 47 Us" W 113" Z1" 30° N 437 45 41" W il3* 15 537 N 43" 435" 3067 W 1Ia"1Y 447
aciive YV 7/ N yes active Y / N No active ¥ / N Yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N T ves adjustable-lockable ¥ 7N don T Khow adjustable-lockable ¥ /7 N yes
operational ¥ 7 N Yes operaftional Y / N don T Know operational ¥ 7 N don'§ kiiow |
Sizé & measure Type Broad-crest siZe & measure Type | one [ size & meastre Type EFCIO00
accepfable ¥ / N don'T know accepfable Y / N don T Know accepiable ¥ 7 N don T know
[ Spring Creek (Recharge) Trump & Melling Ray Boyack (Upper)
NA3™ &7 03" W IL3™ Il 1/ N335 I F W37 19" 60" WA 43 ¢ W3 19 a2
aciive Y/ N No acfive v /7 N Yes acfive v 7 N Yes
adjusioble-Tockable ¥ 7 N yes adjustable-Tockable ¥ /N yes ad justable-lockable ¥ /7 N vyes
operafional ¥ 7 N No operational Y /7 N Yes operafional ¥ / N Yes
[ size A measure Type Z T Parshall SiZe & measure 1ype 18 nc. Farshell SiZe & measure Type 3 F Recr
acceptable Y/ N o accepiable Yy /I N acceptable Y7 N o
[King MT. Ranch (lawn) Crump/ Melling (south of yards) Ray Boydcr (lower})
N43® 46" 437 W lL3™ 0 DL N43¥ 45 08" W I3~ 19 48" N 43" 43" 32" W LSV 47
active ¥ / N Don'T Know acfve ¥ / N No active ¥ / N yes
[~ odjustable-lockable ¥ /7 N No adjusTable-Tackable ¥ 7 N No adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ /7 N Don T Kinow operational v 7 N WNo operafional ¥ /7 N yes
[T size & measure Type None SIZE & MEASUTE TYpe | ~-—mememmem SiZe & Measure Type —ZF Rect |
accepiable Y /N Ne acceptable Y /N don T know accepTable ¥/ N No
[ STeven Keller Garth Biatner (P. Jones) Dennis Moss
N43% 46" 13" W 1IS™ ZUF 327 N43” 44" &7 WIS~ I 39" N43™ 43 07 WildT 197007
active ¥ /7 N ves acfive ¥ /7 N Yes active ¥ / N yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N ~Yes adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
cperafional ¥ 7 N T yes operafonal ¥ / N Yes operafional ¥ 7 N No
SiZe & measure Type Nefe sizé & measure Type ["IEnc. Porsnall | size & measure Type Mag Meter
accepiable Y/ N No acceptable Y/ N No accepiable Y/ N on' T Know
ariR Larry Jensen (4. of Nouse) SouUth o Morgan Lane
N43% 46" 167 W 113" 20 287 N4#37 44736 WTIIIT 19 41" don T Knaw
acfive ¥ 7 N No acfive 7 /7 N Yes aciive Y/ N No
ad justable-lockable Y 7 N yes adjustable-lockable™ /7 N yes adjustable-lockable ¥ /7 N ves
operational Y 7/ N No operational ¥ /N jes operational ¥ / N don’T Khow
Size & measure 1ype ore SIZE & measure 1ype none sIZ€ & Measdre Type Hone
accepiable Y/ N Oon' T khow acceptable Y/ N No acceptabie Y/ N don' ¥ know
[~Jay Jensen (15T SoUth of 37M Larry Jensen (S of holse) Recharge (wesT of Jiun BabcacK),
Na3* 46" 127 WTIS* 2072947 N 45" 44" 36" W II3% 19 41" NZ3% a3~ 30" W II3* 20 20"
acfive ¥ 7 N No acfive Y 7 N Ves acfive ¥ /7 N den T know
adjusfable-Tockable ¥ 7 N ves adJustable-Tockable Y 7 N No adjusTable-Tockable ¥ /7 N Yes
operational ¥ /N LDon'T Khow operaiional ¥ /N e operational Y / N yes
siZe & measure Type TF Parshall SIZe & measure Type SUD-TeC-OFITIC | SIZE & Measure Type NONE
accepiable ¥/ N Dan'T Fnow accepTable Y7 N <on T Know accepiabie Y 7N don’ T Rhow
|~Jay Jensen {2nd South of 3#UUJ) SOUTh of Larry Jensen s HOmeE Reécharge (Rorih oF |yler Feiton)
[N 2335703 W™ 20 15" WA 35" WIET 1T 407 WA A2 20" W II3* 20 29"
acfive ¥ /N No active ¥ /N No active Y /' N don T know
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N don T Know adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjistdble-Tockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ 7 N No operational Y 7 N Yes cperafional ¥ 7 N — yes
siZe & measure Type Farshall —5IZe & medsure 1ype Tione S1Ze & measure jype NONE
accepiable Y /7 N don T know accepiable . Y 7/ N NO accepfable™ Y / N don' T khow |
[~Jay Jensen (BLRID acc.F 171 NoT Gelive soutn of 3175 Tyler Felfon (north side near Chris Lord
[N 43" 40 bo" W II3" 20 107 N4 ZZ 97 WII3* 19357 NA3* 2701 WI3™ 20 4L
active ¥ / N ves achive ¥ / N No active ¥ / N No
adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjustoble-Tockable ¥ 7 N No adjistable-lockable ¥ 7 N No
operational ¥ /7 N don T know operationat ¥ 7 N No operational ¥ 7 N o
[ size & meadsure Type SOb-Tec-orific SIZ€ & measure Type none SIZE & measure Type Tione
accepiable v 7/ W don' T know accepiable ¥ /7 N don't knoW acceptabie v /7 N No
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| NAD Off-set ( 83} [ format hddd*mm'ss s" |
asTside elfons Wary Leo Felfon (north end) FPU Ranch
Naa™ 44 U7 N1Ls™ 207 407 Na3* 3l 15" W 113™ 20 20" NF3~39 35" W I3~ 20 02
active ¥ 7 N Yes aciive Y 7 N No aciive ¥ 7 N Yes
[ adjusiable-Tockable ¥ 7 N —— adjusTablé-Tockable ¥ 7 N Ves adjusteble-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes (2)
cperafional ¥ / N | o operafional Y 7 N No operafional ¥ 7 N don T know
size & measure Type iIF 777 Rec SIZe & measure Type None size & meosure Type NONE
nccepiable ¥ / N donT Know accepfable ¥V / N don T Khow accepiable Y/ N o
[1yler reifon Mary LEo reifon North of EasTside Jut
down siream ot kasTside at Felfon's NZ43¥ 4" GBI™ W II3™ 20 210" N43™ 39 /7 W L™ U U3"
aciive Y/ N No acfive Y /7N Yes acfive Y /7 N o
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjustable-lockable Y /7 N ies adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operafionai ¥ / N don T Know operafional ¥ / N don T know operafional ¥ / N don’ T Know
size & measure Type Tiohe Size & measure Type Mog Meter |  size & measure 1ype None
accepfable ¥ 7/ N don' T Kriow accepfable Vv / N don 1 Rrow accepiable Y/ N don’T Know
[TEasiside Info James Creek Mary Leo Feifon (INW of Rome) Eastside Cut Dafa Logger |
N&3* 41 B9 W 1ls™ 207 437 4™ 41 U3° WIS 20 197 N 43T 397 137 W 113" a0 U3”
acfive Y/ N NG 7 No aciive ¥ 7 N No acfive ¥ /7 N ves
ad justable-lockable ¥ /7 N yes/yes adjustable-lockable ¥ /7 N yes adjusfable-lockable ¥V 7 N~ |~ e
operational ¥ 7 N don T know cperational ¥ 7 N don T Rnow operafional ¥ 7 N | ———m
SIZ€ & Measure Type don' T khow SIZ€ & measure 1ype none siZe & measure Type [ ITF Rect. |
dccepiable ¥V 7 N don T Know accepfable ¥ / N don' T know Gccepfable . v/ N dori' T know
INorTh o7 Doug ©. well Reva walker Arco Heading YWeir —Dafa Logger
N4a™ 41" 086" W Lls™ aU 447 Na43" 40" 453" W I1I5™ 20 10T N&I¥ 35 107 WII3™ 20700
active ¥ / N No active ¥ / N ves aciive Y / N yes
adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes ad justable-lockable ¥ /7 N Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operarional Y / N don’t know operational Y / N yes operaiional ¥ 7 N Yes
[~ size & measure Type HGNe Size & measure 1ype 1D Rect. SIZe & measure Type IUF Rect. |
acceptable Y/ N don' T Know acceptable ¥/ N don’ T know acceprable Y/ N No
[“Ddilg Schureman {Well) Richard Reynolds munsey Uafa Logger
N33 3 54/ W3~ 20 405" NA3* 40 4317 WIS~ 20 ILT NEF= 3T 0"  WIET 0 0487
acfive v /7 N ~Yes acfive ¥ /7 N Ves aciive ¥ /7 N Yes
[ adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N NG adjusTable-Tockable ¥ 7 N Ves adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operafional ¥ 7 N don T Rnow operational ¥ /7 N dont Know operafiondal ¥ 7 ™ Yes
SIZe 4 measure Type Wheaf-Land size & measure Type Tione SIZE & measure Type 5T Parshall
acceptable ¥ / N donT Know acceptable ¥ / N No accepfable v /7 N NG
[TGTan BEard Richard Reynolds (south end of jreldy |
aciive ¥ 7/ N Yes acive Y/ N No
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Ves odjustable-lockable ¥ /7 N Ves
operational ¥ / N Yes operafional ¥ / N don T Know
siZe & measure Type JF Lip siZe & measure Type none
acceptable Y/ N don T know accepiable Y/ N don'T know
| Tarry Rasmussen (well) Tony madson
N43™ 4l 4737 W 13" 20 3747 W 45740 10,47 W II3™ U 1407
acfive Y /7 N don'Y knaw aciive ¥ /7 N Yes
adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N No adjustable-Tockable ¥ 7 N yes
operational ¥ /7 N aon T Know operafional ¥ / N don T Khow
Size & measure Type NONE S1Ze & meosure Type none
atcepfable ¥ 7 N don'T Kriow accepidble . Y/ N No
Felfon 7 Chris Lord Recharge Douth of 270 I PU Haheh
N 437 41197 W LI3™ 207 200 N43" 3% 477 W l13* 207 01"
acltive ¥/ N No active Y / N No
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N yes adjustable-fockable ¥ 7 N yes
operational ¥ 7 N don T Know cperafional ¥ 7 N don' T know |
siZe & measure Type None SIZ€ & Measure 1ype ToTe
accepfable Y/ N don T know acceptable Y /I N ==



Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Eastside @ Moore Diversion N 43* 47' 08" W 113* 21’
30"

Broad Crest measuring device. Data logger will be installed at this
canal heading.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Recharge Headgate N 43* 47 03" W 113* 2T
17"

Active headgate. 4 ft. Parshall flume. Approach needs cleaning for
accurate measurement. No wheel on gate stem (no control). Jim
Rindfleisch and Ronald Sorensen had to hammer gate closed after a
unauthorized diversion in 2007. Jim Rindfleisch put the wheel in his
pickup.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
King Mountain Ranch (lawn) N 43* 46' 43" W 113* 20'
52"

Unknown if this account is active or inactive. No measuring device.
Control is not adjustable and lockable.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010

North East of Steve Keller's home. Heavy vegetation on side of canal
is causing flow obstruction in canal.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Steve Keller N 43* 46' 19" W 113* 20" 32"

Active headgate. No measuring device. Control is adjustable and
lockable. Note the vegetation and sediment fill in front of gate
causing reduction of flow.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
N 43* 46’ 16" W 113* 20' 28

South of Steve Keller's home and North of 3400.
Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Jay Jensen (3400) N 43* 46' 12" W 113*20' 24"

Inactive headgate. Filled in behind headgate. Measuring device is also
partially filled in.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
N 43* 46' 03" W 113* 20’
15"

South of 3400 in Jay Jensen's field.
Inactive headgate. Sediment in control gate. Parshall flume removed.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Jay Jensen N 43* 45' 56" W 113* 20’
10"

Active headgate. Control is ad justable and lockable. Rectangular
submerged orifice of unknown size.
(Submerged orifice charts are for increments of % square ft.)




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
R.D. Bowman N 43* 45' 41" W 113* 19’
53H

Inactive station.
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Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Crump/Melling N 43* 45" 14" W 113* 19’
50"

Active headgate. 18 in. Parshall flume. Approach and discharge need
cleaning. Control is adjustable and lockable.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Crump/Melling N 43* 45' 08" W 113* 19’
48"

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Garth Blattner (Phyllis Jones) N 43* 44" 47" W 113* 19’
39"

Active headgate. 18 in. Parshall flume. Device is not level front to
back. Approach needs cleaning and straightening. Control is adjustable

and lockable. Getting to the Parshall is a half mile walk one way, and
then 50 yds. of tangle debris even if you wade in the canal. Poor

access.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
North of Larry Jensen's bridge N 43* 44" 42" W 113* 19’
39"

Debris needs to be removed up and down stream of check.




Eastside Canadl March 24, 2010
Larry Jensen (North) N 43* 44' 36" W 113* 19
41"

Active headgate is adjustable and lockable. No measuring device.
Canal approach to gate is extremely obstructed.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Larry Jensen (South) N 43* 44' 36" W 113* 19
41"

Active station. No adjustable or lockable control. No measuring
device. Orifice plate has not been in place for many years.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
South of Larry Jensen's home. N 43* 44' 35" W 113* 19’
40"

Inactive headgate. Water appears to have washed sediment through
gate leaving a small ditch through sediment on bank. Flow losses added
to over all shrink. Headgate is adjustable and lockable.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Trash N 43* 44' 25" W 113* 19’
37"

Drop structure with pole lodged in spill way causing debris to be
caught and backing or stacking water levels in canal.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
South of 3200 N 43* 44' 09" W 113* 19’
35"

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 24, 2010
Moore Ward Farm N 43* 43' 56" W 113* 19’
44"

Active station. EFC 1000 flow meter. Adjustable and lockable control.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Ray Boyack (North) N 43*43'44" W 113* 19
42"

Active headgate. 3 ft. rectangular weir is not acceptable due to
excessive obstruction at both ends. Control device is adjustable and
lockable.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Ray Boyack (South) N 43* 43' 32" W 113~
19' 44"

Active headgate. 2 ft. rectangular weir is not acceptable because of

debris. Control device is adjustable and lockable.
i X 2 < sy =
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Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Dennis Moss N 43* 43' 20" W 113* 19
55"

Active station. Magnetic flow meter. No adjustable and lockable
control valve,




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
South of Morgan Lane N 43* 43' 02" W 113* 19
53"

Note fallen tree limbs in canal causing obstruction.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
South of Morgan Lane

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Recharge Gate N 43* 43' 40" W 113 20' 20"

Control gate is adjustable and lockable. No measuring device.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Recharge Gate N 43* 42' 20" W 113* 20’

29"

Control gate is adjustable and lockable. No measuring device.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Tyler Felton N 43* 42' 01" W 113* 20’

41"

Inactive station. No control gate.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010

Eastside at Felton's N 43* 42' 03" N 113* 20’
40"
11 f1 Rectangular Weir No charts for 11 ft weir

It can't be a standard contracted rectangular.
It can't be a standard suppressed rectangular either.

As the head is reduced to about 6/10 ft. air is under the nappe part
way across the edge. At 4/10 ft. air under the nappe is the full length
of the edge. About 9/10 ft. of head appears to be the norm here
(=1500 mi.)

2h x .9 = 1.8 ft. required contraction on sides and bottom.

During 2007 I have gotten 1.68 on my staff gauge here (=3868 mi.)
2h x 1.68 = 3.36 ft. required contraction sides and bottom.

This one has less that 7/10 ft. on the bottom.

BLRID had no charts for a 11 ft. rectangular weir.

I was instructed to add a 5 ft. and 6 ft. standard contracted
rectangular together.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Tyler Felton Down stream of Eastside at Felton's
Felton's and above end of Island canal

Inactive.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Into James Creek N 43* 41' 59" W 113* 20’
43"

Two (2) control gates into James Creek that are adjustable and
lockable. No measuring device.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
North of Doug Schureman Well N 43* 41'58" W 113* 20’
44"

Inactive headgate that is adjustable and lockable.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010

Canal North of Doug Schureman's well. Note the pile of debris in the
middle of canal channel causing bank erosion.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Doug Schureman N 43* 41' 54.7"

Active well. Wheat-Land flow meter.

W 113* 20" 40.9"




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010

Nolan Beard N 43* 41' 542" W 113* 20" 41.4"
Active. Adjustable and lockable headgate. 3 ft. Cipolletti weir.
Measuring device needs repair due to bent edge that allows water to
go under it.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Larry Rasmussen N43*41'479 W 113* 20' 37.1"

Active well. Inspection could not determine if flow meter works.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
N 43* 41'21" W 113* 20’
22"

Fence line between Nolan Beard and Mary Lou Felton. Note the huge
pile of dirt and debris causing considerable obstruction to canal flows.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Felton PU Ranch N 43*41'19" W 113* 20’
20"

Inactive headgates that are adjustable and lockable. Structure has
filled with debris obstructing flows.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Mary Leo Felton N 43* 41' 19" W 113* 20' 20"

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Mary Leo Felton N 43* 41' 08.1" W 113* 20’
21"

Active station. Magnetic Flow Meter. Control is adjustable and
lockable. System appears to be poorly designed.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
North West of Mary Leo Felton's home

N 43* 41'03" W 113* 20’
19"

Inactive headgate with control device.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Reva Walker N 43* 40'43.3" W 113* 20" 10.1"

Active station with 1.5 ft. Rectangular measuring device. Adjustable
and lockable control device. Approach needs to be cleaned to make
device accurate.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Richard Reynolds N 43* 40' 43.1" W 113* 20' 11.1"

Active station. No measuring device, although there is a port for a
flow meter. There is not enough straight unobstructed pipe up-stream
or down for any type of flow meter to operate correctly. There is an
adjustable and lockable control.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
N 43* 40' 31" W 113* 20’
10"

South of Richard Reynold's booster pump. Note the fence crossing the
canal and the debris causing an obstruction to flows.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
South East corner of Richard Reynolds

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
N 43* 40' 28" W 113* 20
22"

North end of Tony Madsen's property. Tree causing bank erosion and
obstructing canal flows.




Eastside Canal March 22, 2010
Tony Madson N 43* 40'152" W 113* 20' 145"

Active station. No measuring device. Control is adjustable and
lockable.




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
South of 2700 N 43* 39' 58" W 113*20' 20"

Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
No name of site N 43* 39'47" W 113* 20' 01"

Inactive headgate.




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
PU Ranch N 43* 39' 39" W 113* 20’
02"

Active station. No measuring device. Two (2) adjustable and lockable
control devices.




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010

South of PU Ranch and North of Arco Diversion




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010

North of Eastside Out

BLRID crew scraped sides but left sago pond grass and sediments
un-disturbed. Water will flow around pond grass and erode banks.

Eastside Canal 03-26-2010

North of East Side Out

BLRID crew scraped sides but left sago pond grass and sediments
un-disturbed. Water will flow around pond grass and erode banks.




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
North of Eastside Out N 43* 39' 27" W 113* 20'
03"

BLRID crew did not clean the pond grass out of the channel. When the
grass grows the water will go around the side and cut the banks.




—
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Eastside Canal 03-26-2010

Eastside Out N 43* 39'13" W 113* 20’
03"

11 ft. is not a standard rectangular weir. A data logger will be installed
at this location.







Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
Arco Canal Heading Weir N 43* 3910 W 113* 20’
OO"

Arco Canal Heading gates are adjustable and lockable. As discussed on
the symposium tour, the measuring device is not adequate due to
design. There is not enough elevation drop or contraction especially
from the bottom and water does not have a straight shot at the weir.
A data logger will be installed at this site.




Eastside Canal 03-26-2010
Munsey Heading N 43*39'06" W 113* 20' 06

Control device is adjustable and lockable. It also appears that the
bottom of the upstream channel is only a few in. lower than the
bottom of the gates. The condition of the measuring device is
follows:




The measuring device is a 5 ft. Parshall flume. Please note the front
to back on East and West sides are nearly level. The East side of the
floor is 1.25 in. lower than the West side of the floor. The gauge is
3/100 short and is mounted on the low side.

The West Side




The bottom of the flume box is not level side to side. Note the
difference of approx. 1.25 in. This device will need to be reset or
recalibrated to achieve an accurate reading. This site will also include
a data logger.
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[ NAD Uff-sef (83) I format | nddd*mmss.s" i
0] ead Dafa Logger LEoh Folkman  (Well) Earry Jensen (RorTh)
N335 54" W I3~ 21 U5 NZ3" 46 16" W U3 21 0% N43" 46" 04" WI1I3™ &1 Jo”
active Y/ N Yes active ¥ /7 N yes astive Y /' N Yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N ¥es adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N o agjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N o
operational ¥ 7 N Yes operafional ¥ 7 N e—— operational ¥ 7 N don' T Know
[ size & measire Type 7 TooT Rect. SiZe & measure 1ype 3F Cip. sT-box Size & measure Type NUNE
occepfable ¥ / N Na acceptable ¥ /N yes acceptable ~ Y /N No
st of Ranch buidings R&vin Pearson STephen King (south)
NA3¥ 45 54" WIII*E]" OIF N3 24 49" WIS 21 107
acfive ¥ /7 N Na acfive Y7 N yes active Y / N yes
adjustable-Tockable ¥ 7 N Ves —adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Ves adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes (2)
operafional ¥ 7 N Ne operafional ¥ 7 N don T Krow operaiional ¥ / N don' T know
[ sSize & measure type e Size & measure Type HMagnefic EiZ€ & MECSUrE Type I~ sub-re-oritice |
[ acceptable V¥ / N o accepfable ¥ / N Yes accepfable ¥ / N donT know
—¥mg MT. Ranch [ West ] W ONeaT {(7T) AV WHEeler TUppery
Na3 467287 WIN3¥ZI" 05" N43" 40 04" WY 217 017 N33 3F 39 W3~ 21 10"
acfive ¥ 7 N Bon'T Know active v 7 N Yes dctive ¥ 7 N o
[~ adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Ves adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N N adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operaiional ¥ 7 N Gon T Know operational ¥ 7 N | don T know operational ¥ / N don'T Rhiow
Size & measure Type Z F Cip. Size & MEasire Type Magnetic Size & Measure 1ype T8 in. Farshall
accepiable ¥ / N No acceptable . v /7 N don' T Know accepfable Y / N No
[~ King M¥. Ranch ( east ) STephen King (north) Tarry Jensen (S001R)
NA3*¥ 46" 28" WII3™ 217 05" NA3* 45" 28" WIII* 20 55" N&3 187 W™ 21 U6
active ¥ / N yes acrive Y / N Yes acfive ¥ / N Yes
adjustable-fockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N yes
operational ¥ 7 N Yes operafional ¥ 7 N fon' T Know operational ¥ 7 ™ don'T Know
[ size &L measure Type Flow Meter Size & measure Type Sub-re-orifice Size & measure Type )
acceptaple . ¥/ N Don T know accepiable ¥ 7 N Yes accepfable ¥ 7 N NU
[~ ™orfh of 3400 ( ast Dank J Beaveriond Ranch Fenny HowRIns
Birt fill behind N33 35 28" WII3™ 20 58" N334 14~ WII3¥ 21 Ja"
active Y/ N No acfive ¥ 7 N Yes active ¥ /7 N Yes
[~ adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N NG adjisTable-tockable ¥ 7 N Ves adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operafional ¥ 7/ M o operafional ¥ 7 N Yes operational ¥ 7 M don'T know
size & measure Type ——————— "~ 5iZe & Measure Type NONE SiZe & measure 1ype Parshall
accepiaole Y i N yes accepiable Y/ N No acceptable Y/ N don'T know
ol asT of Leon Folkman  (Wel) Allen Hays Alvin Wheeler {migdle)
I Wirffilbenind In Beaverland Ranch DHCh NAFZI 5T~ Wi~ 2l 0F"
aciive 7 7/ N No active ¥ /W No active ¥/ N yes
|~ odjustable-fockable ¥ 7/ W |  ves | adjusiable-lockable ¥ /7 N Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
eperational ¥ /7 N Gon't know operaiiondl ¥ 7 N Yes operational ¥ 7 N Yes
SIZ€ & Measure Type | -=——=——--me== SIZE & MEOSUre 1ype No SiZe & measure Type 3T Rect.
accepfable Y / N accepfable ¥ 7 N No accepiable . ¥ / N NO
["NorTh of Léon rolkman  {Well) Larry Jensen TWelly Zediker
I Dirt il benind N43* 44 47 WIS~ ZT 197 N43" 43 25" W IIa" 21 097
active ¥ 7 N No active Y / N ves acfive ¥/ N yes
—_adjusfable-lockable ¥ /7 N Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7/ N No adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ /7 N Don'T know operational ¥ 7 N | ——————— operaiional ¥ 7 N Yes
SiIZe xmeasure fype = | mmmmmemesmeme- size & measure Type None SIZE & MEasure Type 18 n. Parshall
[ dcceplable ¥ / N accepiaple ¥ 7 N No accepfable Y/ N Ves
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[NAD Off-set (83 ) [format jhddd*mm'ss.s" i
Richard Keller Hendricks/Felton (Well}
NI 437 40" WII3I™ I 14" N&3™ 42" 37" W II3* 20 467
active ¥V /N Yes dcfive ¥ 7 N Yes
adjusTable-lockaoie ¥ 7 N o adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N No
operational ¥ 7 N e — operafional ¥ 7 N e ——
size & Meusure Type NUNE Size & MEAsUre Type Tlow mefer
accepiable ¥ 7 N o accepiable ¥ 7 N don'T know
[ ANIA Wheeler ([Gwer) Hendricks
NAI43" 44" W ils" £17 137 N43® 42" 327 W 3" &0 407
acfive V7 N Yes active™ Y 7N Yes
ad justable-lockable ¥ 7 N ¥es adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Ves
operational ¥ 7 N Yes operafional ¥ 7 N don’T know
SIZE & MEasure Type Parshall SiZe & Measure Type NUONE
accepiable Y i N Na acceptable Y/ N N
[ Jay Jensen (Well) JTm BABCoCK (SOUTh)
N43~ 43" 327 W13~ 217147 NAI* 327 36™ W I3~ 207 47"
acfive ¥ / N Yes active Y / N Yes
adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7/ N don T Kniow GdjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N No
operafiondl ¥ / N don'T know operafional ¥ / N perm————
SiZe. & measure 1ype 10712 orifice SIZE & Measure 1ype Magnetic
acceptable ¥/ N Yes acceptable ™ ¥ /7 N don'T know
[~ Jm Babcock (noertn) Tsom # & (Well)
N33~ 33 05" WI3™ 2l 0o NZ37 32 35" W 3" &0 &7
oactive ¥/ N Yes acfive Y7 N Yes
adjustable-lockanle ¥ /7 N | yes adjustable-leckable ¥ /7 N No
operational Y /' N Yes operatignal ¥ 7 N | -
Size & measure 1ype Z F Parsnall SiZe & measure Type 3F Cip. sT-box
acceptable ¥ 7/ N No dccepiable Y/ N Yes
Isom A& 1 (Well} Larry Gluits  (wWell)
N43¥ 42547 WII3* 217 U4 N43* 427127 WII™ 207 477
aciive ¥ 7 N Ves ochive ¥ / N Yes
adjustable-lockable Y 7 N No adjustable-fockable™ Y/ N yes
operafional ¥ 7 N P —— operational ¥ / N don'T Rnow
SiZe & measure 1ype 3F Cip. sT-Dox S1Ze & Measure Type T071Z oritice
accepidble ¥/ N Yes accepfable ¥ / N Yes
Parkinson Farm (Well} Tyler Felton
N 43* 42' 52" W I13* 21" 04" N 43*42' 04" W 113* 20" 44"
active Y /N repair active Y/ N Yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N No adjustable-lockable ¥ / N Yes
operational ¥ / N No operational ¥ / N don't know
size & measure type e size & measure type Magnetic
acceptable ¥ /N | sececcceceee- acceptable ¥ / N don't know
Darrel McDonald  (Well)
N43* 42" 49" W 113* 20" 47"
active Y /N Yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N No
operational Y/ N | ——ceemeeeee
size & measure type 10/12 arifice
acceptable Y / N Yes

PZ2of 2



Island Canal March 27, 2010
Island out of Eastside N 43* 46' 54" W 113* 21
06"

Active canal heading. Adjustable and lockable control. 7 ft.
rectangular measuring device. Not acceptable because the device
lacks adequate contraction and the water flow does not have a
straight approach to the weir. A data logger will be installed at this
location to assist in accurate calibration.




Island Canal March 27, 2010

Upper end of Island in King Mountain Ranch




Island Canal March 27, 2010
South of Island head and West of JR's home

Inactive headgate. The 8 in. lip in the check structure should be
removed to reduce water stacking which causes excessive shrink.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
King Mountain Ranch (West) N 43* 46' 28" W 113* 21’
O5u

Active station. Adjustable and lockable control. 2 ft. Cipolletti weir.
The area around the weir needs to be cleaned.

Up stream in Island 100 feet. The tree limb has caught some debris
and is causing canal flows to be reduced and shrink to increase.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
King Mountain Ranch (East) N 43* 46' 28" W 113* 2T
05"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. The measuring
device is a flow meter located in the discharge pipe.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
(3) Inactive headgates.

North of 3400 South of 3400 East
s_ifie |

South of 3400 West side
Sk L T "o 4 ‘, o 3 1 -



Island Canal March 27, 2010
Leon Folkman (Deep Well) N 43* 46' 06" W 113* 21'
04"

Active well. 3 ft. Cipolletti weir and stilling box.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Kevin Pearson N 43* 45' 54" W 113* 21
01"

Active station. Adjustable and lockable control.
The measuring device is a Magnetic meter.
il l! [;, ruf.i g R LEs




Island Canal March 27, 2010
King and Beaverland Gates N 43* 45' 28" W 113* 20’
58"

Active stations for Stephen King with a submerged rectangular
orifice, and Beaverland Ranch which does not have a measuring device.
Station should be cleaned to improve efficiencies. Both stations have
adjustable and lockable controls.

S.&S. King submerged orifice Beaverland Ranch

Gate
m
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Island Canal March 27, 2010
Stephen King (South) N 43* 44' 49" W 113* 21’
10"

Active station. Adjustable and lockable control.
The measuring device is a submerged orifice.




IslandCanal March 27, 2010
Alvin Wheeler (North) N 43* 44' 49" W 113* 21’
10"

Active station. Adjustable and lockable control. 18 in. Parshall flume.
The flume will need to be cleaned to achieve an accurate measurement
reading.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Larry Jensen (well) N 43* 44' 49" W 113* 21
15"

Active well. No measuring device.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Larry Jensen ( north) N 43* 46' 54" W 113* 21’
06"

Active station. No adjustable and lockable control. No active
measuring device. Submerged orifice plate not installed or used.




Island Canadl March 27, 2010
Larry Jensen (South) N 43* 44’ 14" W 113* 21
06"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. No measuring
device.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Penny Hawkins N 43* 44’ 14" W 113* 2T
06"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. The measuring
device is a Parshall flume.




Island Candl March 27, 2010
A. Wheeler & E. Zediker N 43* 43' 59" W 113* 21’
09"

Active headgates. Adjustable and lockable controls. 3 ft. rectangular
weir and a 18 in. Parshall flume (front 1.0 in. high). Note the fallen
tree in canal.

_Alvin Wheeler (left) Ernest Zediker (right)

et e e T

Alvin Wheeler 3 ft. Rect. E. Zediker 18 in. Parshall

e, 21



Island Canal March 27, 2010
Richard Keller N 43* 43" 46" W 113* 21’
14"

Active headgate. No adjustable and lockable controls. No measuring
device.




Island Canal March 27, 2010

Alvin Wheeler (South) N 43* 43" 44" W 113* 21
13"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. 18 in. Parshall flume.
The sides of the flume are distorted by tree root over growth.

Potter Well is not active Gate this side of check not active

Lo Wi

o~

Tree roots in approach, roots have pushed sides in.
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Island Canal March 27, 2010
Jay Jensen Well N 43* 43 32" W 113* 21
14"

Active well with 10 in. restricted orifice on 12 in. discharge pipe.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Jim Babcock N 43* 43' 05" W 113* 21’
05"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. 2 ft. Parshall flume.
The flume needs to be leveled and vegetation removed prior to being
acceptable.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Tsom # 1 Well N 43* 42' 54" W 113* 21’
04"

Active well. 3 ft. Cipolletti weir and stilling box.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Parkinson Farms N 43* 42' 52" W 113* 21’
04"

Active well being repaired. The adequacy of the measuring device will
have to be determined when repairs are completed, but prior to use.
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Island Canal March 27, 2010
Darrel McDonald Well N 43* 42' 49" W 113* 20’
47"

Active well. 10 in. restricted orifice. 12 in. discharge pipe.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Hendricks/Felton Well N 43* 42' 39" W 113* 20
46"

Active well. Flow meter in discharge pipe. Pipe sizes vary on both sides
of meter. Closer inspection will be required to verify calibration
readings.

North of Hendricks Felton Well
T




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Doug Hendricks N 43* 42' 32" W 113* 20’
46"

Active headgate. Adjustable and lockable control. No measuring device
on pumping station. Measuring device is required for system to be in
compliance.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Jim Babcock (South) N 43* 42' 46" W 113* 20
47"

Active station. Magnetic flow meter. No adjustable and lockable
control.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Isom # 2 Well N 43* 42' 46" W 113* 20’
47"

Active well. 3 ft. Cipolletti weir and stilling box.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Larry Quist Well N 43* 42' 12" W 113* 20’
47"

Active well. 10 in restricted orifice in 12" discharge pipe. The
discharge also has an adjustable valve.




Island Canal March 27, 2010
Tyler Felton N 43* 42' 04" W 113* 20’
44"

Active station. Adjustable and lockable control. Magnetic flow meter.




April 2, 2010

Munsey Compliance Report P1of2
NAD CHF-sef (B89 ) Tormar Rddd"mm s5.5" ]
{— Warlin Lamber? NGT active Brooks Buxion (rorth) ParFinson rarms (miadie) |
i NZ3* 356 39" W3~ 15 II" N43" 3% 20 WILS™ 19 07
aciive ¥ /7 N Yes acfive v / N No aciive Y / N Yes
adjustable-Tockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjustable-lockabie ¥ 7 N ves
operafional ¥ 7 N do ot Know operational Y 7 N do hot know operatioral Y 7 N Yes
SiZé & measure Type WIT SIZe & measure Type Tone 5176 & measure Type No
acceptable T/ N do RoT Know aceeptable Y/ N acteptable ¥ /N No
[ Brook Lasper (U ) Not acTive Brooks Buxfon oug urEman
N4&3™ 36 31" WI1lS™ 1Y Q07 N&3* 36 47 WIR 19 17" N 43" i
aciive ¥ / N ves active ¥ / N No acfive YV /N yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7/ N ves adjustabie-lockable ¥ 7 N yes adjustable-fockable ¥ 7 N ves
operational ¥ / N do noT know operafional ¥ 7 N do hoT know operatioral ¥ 7 W Yes
SiZ€ & measure Type Parshall SiZe & measure Type one SIZ& & measure Type 24 Parshall
acceptable . ¥ / N No accepiable ¥ / N accepiople v /7 N Yes
TNGY ACTIVE SOUTH @) W NI VPR X306 W LEDIT | UIRMAal LIy PUnips tinscy VT
RZ3~ 3805 W L3~ 19 45" NZ3*35— 37 WIIYIg 17" N335 22" W13~ 18 68"
acfive ¥ / N No active ¥ / N yes Yes active Y / N ves
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N ¥es adjustable-Tockable ¥ 7 N Yes Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ / N at not Know operatiohal ¥ / N yes Yes operaiional ¥ / N yes
[ size & measure Type none SIZ€ & measure Type NctromeTer(2) siZe & measure Type 3F Cip stilling
accepiable Y7 N acceptable Y /N Yes Yes accepiable Y / N yes
[ Donald Northrop Rerneth Bel oY ACTIVE ( \W/ W Jensen ) |
N43™ 3/ 3/7 W LIS™ 19 327 N 43" 36° 34" W 113" I7 U5 N43" 3% 10" W lLs™ 1o 28"
acfive ¥ / N Yes active ¥ /7 N do noT know acfive Y/ N No
adjusTable-lockable ¥ 7 N No adjustable-lockable Y 7 N yes adjusfable-fockable ¥ / N No
| operational ¥ 7 N operational ¥ 7 N d0 NoT KAOW _ operational v /7 N
| siZé & measure Type don T know SiZ€ & Measure Type nonE SiZe & measure Type none
accepfable Y/ N No accepiable Y / N No accepfable Y /7 N
[ Brian Arderson Ty David (Deep well) ParKinseh Farms (south)
N45" 37 6" W IIS™ 19 a7 N 43" 30" 347 W 115" 16" 027 W43~ 3% 50" W13~ 18 587
acfive ¥ 7 N yes active ¥ / N yes acfive ¥ /N yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N yes adjustable-lackabie ¥ 7 N No adjustable-lockable ¥ / N yes
operafional ¥ 7 N Ves operafional ¥ 7 N operational ¥ 7 N do not Rnow |
[~ size &measure Type | I8 in. Porshall {  size & medsure Type Nore 517€ & measure Type No
accepiable ¥ / N yes acceptable Y/ N No accepigble ¥ / N No
[ Jay Andersen Lyle David (Well Discharge) Munsey End 10 Jensen
N&3™ 37 ab” W I1l3" 1Y 367 N 43" 36" 31" W 1is™ 15" b8" N43" 34 00" W 113" 16" 96"
acfive v/ N yes acfive v 7 N ves aciive Y /7 N Yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N yes adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N No adjusiable-Tockable™Y /7 N
operational ¥ / N yes operational Y / N operatiohal ¥ / N
[ siZe & measure Type TF-sub-oritice SIZe & measure Type none $ize & measure Type 48 Cip.
acceprable . ¥ /7 N No accepfable v/ N No dccepfable Y/ N No
[ NoT ACTvE Jay ARdersen Lyl€ David Eas erel
J¥ 37267 WIIST 13 367 N43% 36727 WI1I3™1g" b9" N33% 35 56" WII3" 18 b5
active Y / N No active Y / N ves active ¥ / N Yes
[~ adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes agdjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ 7 N do not Know. operational ¥ 7 N — ves operafional ¥ /7 N Yes
SIZE & measure Type none 51Ze & measure Type 18 Parshall siZe & measure Type 4 I Farshall
accepioble Y/ N accepiable Y /7 N No dccepiable . Y 7 N No
[ Ted Sluder FarKinson Farms norThy oT Active [} 7] ome
[TNAIT 37 13" WIT 19 30" NA3* 3% 16" W I3~ I8 67" NZ3* 30 477 WX 19 17"
actfive ¥ / N do nof know aciive ¥ 7/ N Yes acfive ¥ / N No
adjustable-lockable ¥ / N No adjustable-lockable ¥ / N yes adjustable-lockable ¥ / N yes
I~ operafional ¥ / N} o notf know operafional ¥ / N Yes operational ¥ /7 N do noT know
Size & measure Type MIC 5iZ¢ & MEGSUTE Type none Size & measure Type Tione
acceprable Y / N do noT KAOW accepfable ™ ¥ / N No acceptable ¥ / N




Munsey Compliance Report

I NAD Off-set {(83) | format |

Leon Folkman {home)

N43* 30 43" WIIIT 17 48"

active ¥ / N yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operational ¥ 7 N Yes
[ size &dmeasure iype | 18 Parshall |
acceptable Y/ N Yes
[ FParKinson Farms (ocott)
N43" 39 31" Wils™ 17 2F°
active Y /N yes
adjustable-lockable ¥ 7 N Yes
operafional ¥ 7 N do 10T know |
SIZe & measure Type No
accepfable ¥ 7 N No
[T, Huggees & D. Braswen
N43* 357177 WIIST I/ 197
acfive ¥ / N yes
agjustable-Tockable ¥ 7 N No
operational ¥ 7 N canal end
SIZE & measure Type 18 Farshall
accepfable . ¥ /7 N
[NoT Active e1D0 N 2950 W
active ¥ / N No
adjusiable-lockable ¥ 7 N Ves
operafional ¥ / N 0 NOT KNow
s1ze & measure Type V notcn

acceprable ¥ 7 N

April 2, 2010

P2ofF 2



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Marlin Lambert N 43* 38' 39" W 113* 19' 58"

MIC flow meter (unknown if it works).
Adjustable and lockable control.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Brook Casper N 43* 38 31" W 113* 19’ 56"

Adjustable and lockable control. Parshall flume does not work because of trash and
sediments in approach.
S PR

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
South of 2500 North and North of 2450 North

Vegetation on banks needs to be removed or it will cause flow obstruction.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
South of 2450 North N 43* 38' 05" W 113* 19' 45"

Inactive. Adjustable and lockable control headgate. No measuring device.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Donald Northrop N 43* 37 37" W 113*19' 32"

Flow meter exists but is covered with tape. Unknown if the meter is operational.
No adjustable and lockable control.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
North and South of Donald Northrop

Heavy brush and vegetation extending into canal.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Brian Anderson N 43* 37' 26" W 113* 19' 36"

Adjustable and lockable control. 18 in. Parshall flume. Vegetation and trash need to
be removed before device will measure accurately.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Jay Andersen N 43* 37° 26" W 113* 19' 36"

Adjustable and lockable control. 12 in. x 12 in submerged orifices. Sediment needs
to be removed from the up stream side of the plate.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Jay Andersen N 43* 37 26" W 113* 19' 36"

Inactive headgate.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Ted Sluder N 43* 37'13" W 113* 19' 30"

MIC device but it was uncertain if it works. Adjustable control is not lockable.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010

Six (6) inactive headgates south of Ted Sluder and North of Kenneth Bell. Please
note the excessive vegetation in canal channel.

(#1)N43*37 00" W 113* 19 23" (#24&3)N43*36'47" W113*
19' 17"

(# 4) East of Upper Isom & Leon Folkman Lift pumps

R :

Munsey-1.wps



(#5) has been open for an unknown period of time resulting in water loss.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Upper Isom & Leon Folkman Lift Pumps N 43* 36' 47" W 113* 19" 17"

Two (2) McCrometers installed with 15 ft. clean pipe diameters up stream and 5 ft.
down stream. Water supplies can be measured a second time with Polysonic meter
and a third time with a Parshall flume at end of discharge pipe. Each discharge pipe
has an adjustable and lockable control valve.

N -

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Kenneth Bell N 43* 36' 34" W 113* 19' 05"

Adjustable and lockable control. No measuring device.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Lyle David (Well) N 43* 36' 34" W 113* 18' 52"

Neither the well water or the surface water from the Munsey Canal are
measurable prior to being commingled, but are measured after being commingled.
Surface water from the Munsey canal is controllable.

N 43*36'31" W 113* 18' 58"

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Lyle David N 43* 36' 27" W 113* 18' 59"

Headgate is adjustable and lockable. 18 in. Parshall flume. Approach to flume needs
to be cleaned for accurate measurement.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Parkinson Farms (North station) N 43* 36’ 15" W 113* 18' 59"

Measuring device has been removed for the winter. Adjustable and lockable
control.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Parkinson Farms (middle station) N 43* 35' 55" W 113* 19' 00"

Three (3) adjustable and lockable controls. The measuring device has been
removed for the winter.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Doug Schureman N 43* 35' 41" W 113* 18' 58"
Adjustable and lockable control that is in need of repair. 24 in. Parshall flume.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Lower Isom Lift Pump N 43* 35' 22" W 113* 18' 58"

Adjustable and lockable control valve. 3 ft. Cipolletti weir with stilling box is
located at the end of the discharge pipe.

N 43* 35'23" W 113* 20' 10"

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Jensen's N/W corner N 43* 35" 16" W 113* 18' 58"

Inactive heading. Not lockable. No measuring device.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey Canal April 02, 2010
Parkinson Farms (South station) N 43* 34' 50" W 113* 18' 58"

Adjustable and lockable control. The measuring device has been removed for the
winter.

This is also the end of the Munsey Canal. 48 in. Cipolletti is bowed and is not
measuring water accurately.

Munsey-1.wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
Out of the Munsey Canal N 43* 35' 56" W 113* 18' 56"

Headgate is adjustable and lockable. 24 in. Parshall flume which needs approach
cleaned prior to use.

Munsey-2 EastLateral.wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
Doug Schureman Home N 43* 36' 47" W 113* 19' 17"

Inactive headgate. Adjustable and lockable control.

Munsey-2 EastLateral.wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
Leon Folkman Pumping Station N 43* 35' 43" W 113* 17" 48"

Adjustable and lockable control. 18 in. Parshall flume.

Munsey-2 EastLateral.wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
North of Scot Parkinson home

This reach of the lateral is extremely trashy and poorly maintained. High loss area.

Munsey-2 EastLateral.wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
Parkinson Farms (South pivot) N 43* 35" 31" W 113* 17' 29"

Adjustable and lockable control is located at the pivot point. It could not be
determined if the flow meter is operational.

Munsey-2 EastLateral. wps



Munsey East Lateral April 02, 2010
Charles Huggins & Dennis Braswell N 43* 35' 17" W 113* 17° 19"

Headgate is adjustable and lockable. 18 in. Parshall flume will require approach
cleaning to measure accurately.

Munsey-2 EastLateral. wps



